securities markets or for a Kazakhstan legal entity to open accounts in foreign banks for the
purposes of securing its obligations towards non-resident lenders; (ii) for certain Kazakhstan financial
organisations, or other residents acting through a licensed professional securities market participants,
to acquire foreign securities or to enter into derivative transactions with non-residents; (iii) for an
acquisition by residents of more than 10 per cent. of the voting shares of a non-resident company.
Currency control limitations were further eased for Kazakhstan banks and, currently, with respect to
most of their off-shore operations, banks must only notify the NBK of such operations.

44

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation of the Borrower as at 30 June 2006 on an
actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes. This information should be read in
conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Financial Review” and “Selected Consolidated Financial
Information” included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

As at 30 June 2006

Actual As Adjusted

(U.S.$ ( K Z T  (U.S.S ( K Z T
thousands)(” millions) thousands)(” millions)

..... 27,777 Long-term debt ._. 234,030 27,777 234,030
Debt securities issued ..... 982,012 116,555 982,012 116,555
Subordinated long-term debt ..... 147,948 17,560 247,948 29,429

..... 173,761

Common Shares(2) ..... 193,505 22,967 193,505 22,967
Preferred Shared2) ..... 28,646 3,400 28,646 3,400
Additional paid in capital ..... 2,040 242 2,040 242
Reserves ..... 3,409 405 3,409 405
Retained earnings ..... 74,508 8,843 74,508 8,843

Total long-term debt 1,363,990 161,892 1,463,990

Total shareholders’ equity, attributable
to shareholders of the parent ..... 302,108 35,857 302,108 35,857

Total capitalisation ..... 1,666,098 197,749 1,766,098 209,6 18

(1) Translated at the official U.S. Dollarmenge exchange rate on the KASE, as reported by the NBK, on 30 June 2006 of KZTl18.69
= U.S.$l.OO.

(2) As at  30 June 2006, the Borrower’s authorised share capital comprised 27,000,000 common and 3,400,000 preferred shares, each
having a par value of KZT1,OOO. As at 30 June 2006, 1,273,416 newly issued common shares were placed among certain existing
shareholders for a total amount of approximately KZT6.37 billion or KZT5,OOO per share.

Save as discussed above, there has been no mateial change in the Bank’s capitalisation since 30 June
2006.

[…]

..... - (2,409) (313) (132) (19)
~~~~~~~~

Tier I capital adequacy ratio"' ..... 10.2% 10.2% 8.3% 8.3% 9.6% 9.6% 8.7% 8.7%

ratio"'..... 15.3% 15.3% 12.4% 12.4% 11.1% 11.1% 13.6% I3.6Y'

75

THE ISSUER

History
The Issuer was incorporated as a private company with limited liability (a besloten vennootschup met
beperkte aansprakelijkheid or B.V.) under and subject to the laws of The Netherlands on 24 April
2006 for an unlimited duration. Its number in the commercial register of Rotterdam, The Netherlands
is 24394541. The Issuer is a direct, wholly owned subsidiary of the Borrower.

Capitalisation
The following table sets out the capitalistion of the Issuer as at 30 September 2006, as adjusted to
reflect a syndicated term loan facility agreement entered into by the Issuer on 12 October 2006 and a
U.S.$2,508,600 share premium contribution on such date by the Borrower to the Issuer, and the issue
and sale of the Notes before deducting commissions and expenses.

Actual As adjusted

(U.S.$)‘” (Euro)
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Senior long-term liabilities”) ..... 0 0
Subordinated long term liabilities ..... 0 0
Total shareholders’ equity .._._..... 8,175 6,518

Total shareholders’ equity and long-
term liabilities , . .._ ._. . .. ._ ._ _. .. , .. . , . , ._. .. 8,175 6,518

(1) At the exchange rate of €1 = U.S.$1.2543 (from the European Central Bank).

(U. s. % ) , ’ j  (Euro)
(unaudited) (unaudited)

550,000,000 438,491,589
100,000,000 19,125,743

2,516,715 2,006,518

652,5 16,775 520,223,850

(2)  Senior long-term liabilities represent liabilities that fall due after one year and are not subordinated.

The authorised share capital of the Issuer is €90,000, divided into ordinary shares with a par value of
€1 each. As at the date of this Prospectus, the Issuer’s issued share capital is €18,000, consisting of
18,000 ordinary shares which have been issued and fully paid at par and are directly owned by the
Borrower.

There has been no material adverse change in the prospects of the Issuer since the date of its
incorporation.

The net proceeds of the issue will be used to provide the Subordinated Loan to the Borrower. The